#54 10/08/24 (0-2025-32)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE <u>OCT_0 8 2024</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE 2, DIVISION 1 OF THE SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SECTION 22.0101 RELATING TO THE RULES OF COUNCIL.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Ordinance based on the following:

- A. San Diego Charter section 14 states that the Council shall determine its own rules and order of business.
- B. The Council has adopted permanent Rules of Council (Rules), which are codified in San Diego Municipal Code section 22.0101.
- C. The Council desires to amend the Rules to reflect the current practice for consent items placed on the Adoption Agenda. The Council further desires to change the number of legislative staff assigned by the Council President to assist exclusively with managing the Council docket process and when the Budget Review Committee sets their annual budget review meetings.
- D. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Ordinance based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.
- E. Under San Diego Charter section 280(a)(1), this Ordinance is not subject to the Mayor's veto because this matter is exclusively within the Council's purview and does not affect the administrative service of the City under the Mayor's control.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it ordained by the Council of the City of San Diego:

Section 1. Chapter 2, Article 2, Division 1 of the San Diego Municipal Code is amended by amending section 22.0101 to read as follows:

§22.0101 Rules of the Council (Rules of Council)

Table of Contents

[No change in text.]

Rule 1 [No change in text.]

Rule 2: PROCEDURE FOR COUNCIL MEETINGS

- 2.1 through 2.3 [No change in text.]
- 2.4. Adoption Agenda
 - 2.4.1 through 2.4.2 [No change in text.]
 - **2.4.3.** Consent Items on the Adoption Agenda
 - (a) through (d) [No change in text.]
 - (e) An item bypassing Council committee review and direct docketed shall not be placed on the Consent portion of the Agenda, unless otherwise specified by the Council President.
 - (f) [No change in text.]
 - **2.4.4** [No change in text.]
- **2.5 through 2.14** [No change in text.]

Rule 3 through 5 [No change in text.]

Rule 6: STANDING AND SPECIAL COMMITTEES

- **6.1 through 6.5** [No change in text.]
- 6.6. Legislative Staff

- 6.6.1. The Council President shall assign a Director of Legislative Affairs to assist exclusively with managing the Council docket process as provided in City Charter section 270(d).
- 6.6.2 through 6.10 [No change in text.]
- 6.11. Special Issues Committees: Composition and Responsibilities6.11.1. Budget Review Committee
 - (a) through (d) [No change in text.]
 - (e) Annual budget review meetings shall be set in accordance with California Government Code section 54954, after the Mayor releases the proposed budget and under provisions of Council Policy No. 000–02.

6.11.2. [No change in text.]

Rule 7 through 11 [No change in text.]

Section 2. The Council dispenses with a full reading of this Ordinance before its passage because a written copy of this Ordinance was made available to the Council and the public before the date of its passage.

Section 3. This Ordinance will take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

Ву

ose A. Garcia

Deputy City Attorney

JAG:nsf:amt August 30, 2024

Or.Dept: Council District 9

Doc. No. 3795536

I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Ordinance at a meeting held on

OCT 0 8 2024

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk

By *J. M. M. A. C.* Deputy City Clerk

STRIKEOUT ORDINANCE

OLD LANGUAGE: Struck Out

NEW LANGUAGE: <u>Double Underline</u>

ORDINANCE NUMBER O-_____ (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE 2, DIVISION 1 OF THE SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SECTION 22.0101 RELATING TO THE RULES OF COUNCIL.

§22.0101 Rules of the Council (Rules of Council)

Table of Contents

[No change in text.]

Rule 1 [No change in text.]

Rule 2: PROCEDURE FOR COUNCIL MEETINGS

- 2.1 through 2.3 [No change in text.]
- 2.4. Adoption Agenda
 - **2.4.1 through 2.4.2** [No change in text.]
 - 2.4.3. Consent Items on the Adoption Agenda
 - (a) through (d) [No change in text.]
 - (e) An item bypassing Council committee review and direct docketed shall not be placed on the Consent portion of the Agenda. unless otherwise specified by the Council President.
 - (f) [No change in text.]

2.4.4 [No change in text.]

2.5 through 2.14 [No change in text.]

Rule 3 through 5 [No change in text.]

Rule 6: STANDING AND SPECIAL COMMITTEES

6.1 through 6.5 [No change in text.]

6.6. Legislative Staff

6.6.1. The Council President shall assign a Director of Legislative
Affairs and one legislative assistant to assist exclusively
with managing the Council docket process as provided in
City Charter section 270(d).

6.6.2 through 6.10 [No change in text.]

6.11. Special Issues Committees: Composition and Responsibilities

6.11.1. Budget Review Committee

- (a) through (d) [No change in text.]
- (e) Annual budget review meetings shall be set in accordance with California Government Code section 54954, no later than the ten weeks immediately preceding the introduction of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance subject after the Mayor releases the proposed budget and under provisions of Council Policy No. 000–02.

6.11.2. [No change in text.]

Rule 7 through 11 [No change in text.]

JAG:nsf:amt August 30, 2024 Or.Dept: Council District 9 Doc. No. 3795544

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on			OCT 0 8 2024	_, by the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava					
Jennifer Campbell			Z		
Stephen Whitburn	\square				
Henry L. Foster III	$\overline{\mathbb{Z}}$				
Marni von Wilpert	\square				
Kent Lee					
Raul A. Campillo	\Box				
Vivian Moreno			abla		
Sean Elo-Rivera	otin				
Date of final passage	OCT 0 8 2024	·			
		TODD GLORIA			
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.			
		DIANA J.S. FUENTES			
(Seal)		City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.			
	By Krystell sedina, Deputy				
I HEREBY CERTIFY tha days had elapsed between the SEP 2 4 2024	-	ordinance wa oduction and	s not finally passe	d until twelve calendar	
I FURTHER CERTIFY the reading was dispensed with the ordinance was made available of its passage.	by a vote of five i	members of	the Council, and t	hat a written copy of	
		·	DIANA J.S. 1	FUENTES	
(Seal)		City C	lerk of The City of	San Diego, California.	
		ву 🎉	ryshelf M	<i>Odina</i> , Deputy	
		Office of th	e City Clerk, San D	Diego, California	
		Ordinance Nu	ımher O-	21879	
		Zi allianice i ve			